

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 871 OF 2018**

**John Rodrigues & Ors**

**..Petitioners**

**Vs.**

**Robinson Nelson Gonsalves & Anr**

**..Respondents**

**Mr. Joquim Reis Senior Advocae i/b Mr. Nigel Quraishy for the Petitioners  
Mr. Prakash Nichani i/b Mr. P V. Nichani & Co. for the Respondent No.1  
Mrs. P. P. Shinde APP for the Respondent State**

**CORAM :R. M. SAVANT, &  
SARANG V KOTWAL,JJ**

**DATE : 16<sup>th</sup> APRIL, 2018**

**P.C.**

1           The Learned Counsel Mr. Nichani states that he has instructions to appear for the Respondent No.1 and undertakes to file his vakalatnama. The Learned Counsel further states that a copy of the above Petition has not been served upon him. Upon this the Learned Senior Counsel Mr. Reis tenders a copy of the above Petition to the Learned Counsel Mr. Nichani, which he accepts. At the request of Mr. Nichani who states that he would require time to consider the above Petition, adjourned to 23-4-2018.

**[SARANG V. KOTWAL, J]**

**[R.M.SAVANT, J]**